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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1244
TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.03.2016

FOREIGN ASSISTANCE SCHEMES

ADV. JOICE GEORGE:

SHRI NALIN KUMAR KATEEL:
SHRI D. K. SURESH:

SHRI B. N. CHANDRAPPA :

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

whether the Government is implementing rural development projects/schemes through
State Governments where some components/portions of the schemes are externally
funded;

if so, the details thereof, during the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise
and Programme-wisg;

the details of programmes with foreign assistance with particular reference to the World
Bank, progressing/completed in the country during the said period State/UT-wise and
progremme-wise;

the details of various such schemes/projects completed and pending as on date, State/UT -
wise; and

the details of funds sanctioned and spent on the said projects during the said period,
project-wise and State/UT-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI SUDARSHAN BHAGAT)

YesSir

(b)to (e): Detailsas per enclosed Annexure.
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Annexurereferred toin reply to part (b) to (e) of LokSabhaUnstarred Question No. 1244 to
be answered on 03.03.2016

1 PradhanMantri Gram SadakY ojana (PMGSY)

The World Bank is assisting construction and upgradation of road works under Rural Roads
Projects-| (RRP-I) and Rural Roads Projects-Il (RRP-1I) The Gross Budgetary Support
(GBS) for PMGSY programme includes assistance under External Aided Projects by World
Bank and Asian Development Bank (ADB). This Ministry has received assistance of US$
399.5 million for years 2005-2012 under the World Bank supported Rural Roads Projects-|
(RRP-1). Further, an assistance of US$ 1400 million has been approved under ongoing Rural
Roads Projects-1l (RRP-11) for a 5 year period (2011-2015). The scheduled completion of
RRP-I1 isin November, 2015.

The details of loan taken for the States namely; Assam, Chhatisgarh, Madhya Pradesh, Odisha
and West Bengal under ADB and in 8 participating States namely Bihar, Jharkhand,
Himachal Pradesh, Meghalaya, Punjab, Raasthan, Uttarakhand and Uttar Pradesh under
World Bank and the utilization thereof may be seen in Annexure-1(a)& (b) and Annexure-
.



Annexure-l (a)

Foreign Loan Loan Loan start Loan Target Target | Habitations | Length of Amount | Status
Institution States Name amount date conclusion | Habitations | length | connected roads utilised
(World Financed (USM$) date (Nos.) (in kms) (Nos.) constructed | (USM$)
Bank/ ADB) (in kms)
Assam,
Chhattisgarh
,Flir/lj(;i;)f/]a 2651-IND 222.22 | 29.10.2010 | 30.06.2014 1738 4591.15 1547 4174 184.977 Closed
Odisha,
West Bengal
Assam,
N Chhattisgarh Tobe
sian Madhva closed on
Devel opment Pr ades)r/1 2881-IND 252 05.06.2013 | 31.12.2017 1670 3544 1045 3186.35 174.17 31st
Bank o December
Qdisha, 2017
West Bengal
Assam,
Chhattisgarh oobhe
Madhya closed on
’Pr adesh 3065-IND 273 31.03.2014 | 31.12.2017 2084 3437 483 19434 121.99 31st
Odi sha,’ December
2017

West Bengal







Annexure-l (b)

State

Name of the project

Funds
sanctioned

Expendituretill
January 2016

Status

Assam

Tranche-1 ( Loan 2881)

308.54

259.99

Project to be closed
on 31st December
2017

Tranche-2( Loan 3065)

255.53

132.56

Project to be closed
on 31st December
2017

Chhattisgarh

Tranche-1 ( Loan 2881)

400.37

403.35

Project to be closed
on 31st December
2017

Tranche-2( Loan 3065)

186.85

159.76

Project to be closed
on 31st December
2017

Madhya
Pradesh

Tranche-1 ( Loan 2881)

422.48

399

Project to be closed
on 31st December
2017

Tranche-2( Loan 3065)

244.23

229

Project to be closed
on 31st December
2017

Odisha

Tranche-1 ( Loan 2881)

472.75

378.89

Project to be closed
on 31st December
2017

Tranche-2( Loan 3065)

571.82

291.36

Project to be closed
on 31st December
2017

West Bengal

Tranche-1 ( Loan 2881)

51.97

51.98

Project to be closed
on 31st December
2017

Tranche-2( Loan 3065)

493.46

300.39

Project to be closed
on 31st December
2017







Annexure-| |

Ir::s(t)irtigrc])n Details of total works sanctioned by the Ministry Progress by the States (up to January, 2016)
(World . Expenditure
S State Bank/ Valueof Length EI|'g|b'Ie during last Length of Eligible
No. works No. of Habitations : No. of 2
ADB) . of roads 3years Expenditure roads Habitations
sanctioned roads : to be roads :
. (in Km) (in Km) connected
(Rs.incrore) covered
1 | Himachal Pradesh 763 418 2249 54 255.73 424 398 2095 624
2 | Jharkhand 1911 1344 3954 3608 842.61 1050 1122 3359 3115
3 | Meghadaya 810 290 1114 393 112.87 184 289 1091 47
4 | Punjab World 1147 299 2295 7 743.72 892 296 2288 8
5 | Raasthan Bank 3225 3767 11499 2923 1850.87 2322 3753 11440 1542
6 | Uttar Pradesh 1917 1584 4709 1215 1093.04 1467 1495 4533 1057
7 | Uttarakhand 1002 298 2166 89 508.67 646 295 2116 377
8 | Bihar 1655 956 2292 1541 281.72 441 857 2025 3763
Total 12429 8956 30278 9830 5689.23 7426 8505 28947 10533




(2)National Rural Livelihoods Mission (NRLM)

(i) The Government is implementing National Rural Livelihoods Mission, renamed as
Deendayal AntyodayaY ojana — National Rura Livelihoods Mission (DAY — NRLM) across the country in a
mission mode with the objective of organizing the rural poor women into Self Help Groups (SHGs), and
continuously nurturing and supporting them till they attain appreciable increase in incomes over a period of
time and improve their quality of life and come out of abject poverty. It aimsto cover al the States and Union
Territories (except Delhi and Chandigarh) and seeks to reach out to al rural poor women in a phased manner
by the year 2024-25. A World Bank aided National Rural Livelihoods Project (NRLP) is being implemented
under the aegis of NRLM. The Government of India has signed an agreement with the World Bank in July,
2011, for availing IDA credit of US $ 1 billion (approximately Rs. 4500 crore) for National Rura Livelihoods
Project (NRLP) to be availed over a period of five years. The objective was to increase effectiveness of the
resources being utilized under NRLM through professionalizing the overall program management and moving
towards a results-based approach throughout the country. Subsequently, the project has been restructured and
the credit amount reduced to US $500 million which is to be availed by December 2017. NRLP is being
implemented in select blocks of 13 high poverty States which account for 92% of the rural poor in the country.
These States are Assam, Bihar, Chhattisgarh, Gujarat, Jharkhand, Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra,
Odisha, Rgjasthan, Tamil Nadu, Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal. It is a demand based programme and the
funds are released to the States keeping in view the amount approved under their Annual Action Plan and the
extent of funds available. A statement indicating the funds sanctioned, released and expenditure incurred under
NRLPisenclosed as Annexurel.

(ii):- Governance Accelerated and Livelihoods Security (GOALS) project:-The Government has signed an
agreement with the United National Development Programme for implementation of GOALS project. The
project aims at improving implementation of National Rura Livelihoods Mission (NRLM) and Mahatma
Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) by strengthening local participation by
converging efforts. The project covers 12 Left Wing Extremism (LWE)districts in 3 States namely,
Chhattisgarh, Jharkhand and Odisha, with a total outlay of Rs.128.98 crores.So far, the funds as indicated
below have been releasedto UNDP underDevel opment Support Services (DSS) component during 2014-15 and
2015-16 :-

SI.No. Y ear Amount (Rupeesin crores)
1 2014-15 10.00
2 2015-16 1.44
Total 17.44




(3) DDU (GKY)

DeenDaya UpadhyayGrameenK aushal Y ojana (DDU-GKY)) is a placement linked Skill Development
Programme for Rural Poor Y outh under National Rural Livelihood Mission (NRLM), a component of (i.e NRL
project). NRLM isfunded by World Bank.

NRLP has been signed between Govt. of Indiaand World Bank and isvalid till Dec., 2017. NRLP Project is
being implemented in the country under NRLM.

Details of project component in respect of DDU —GKY under NRLP being implemented in the last 3 years and
current year is given below:

Y ear Amount Spent (Rs. In Lakhs) Remarks

2012-13 0

2013-14 0

2014-15 0

2015-16 (upto 31* Jan., 2016) 26.18 ICT Capacity Building, National
Mission Management Unit (NMMU)
has been initiated.

Details of Project componentsin respect of DDU — GKY under NRLP pending implementation is given below:

Sl. No. Project Component Estimated Budget (in Rs. Crores)
1 Developing Core Business & Capacity. 54.33
2 Pilots and Innovation. 5.80
3 Strengthen Governance and Accountability. 12.97
4 Strengthen Human Resource in States. 6.06
Total 79.16




Externally aided (WB assisted) projects

(in US$ million)

S.N | Nmae of the project State/Central Date of Start Closing Assistan | Cumulative Remark
o. Date ce Size Disbursement (Ongoing
up to or
31.01.2016 Completed
)

Uttar Pradesh Sodic Lands Reclamation Project - Uttar Pradesh 18.9.2009 29.12.2017 197 123.82 On-going
1 | Phaselll

West Bengal Institutional Strengthenng of Gram West Bengal 3.9.2010 30.06.2016 200 198.70 On-going

Panchayats Project
2

Maharashtra Agricultural Competitivenss Project Maharashtra 20.12.2010 31.12.2016 100 43.38 On-going
3

PMGSY Rura Roads Project Jharkhand, Rajasthan, 18.2.2011 30.06.2016 1000- 607.49-IDA On-going

Meghalaya, UP, HP, 100/ 496.23-1BRD
Uttarakhand , Punjab 500

4 (Centrd) & Bihar

Additional Financing for Tamil Nadu Tamil Nadu 22.2.2011 29.09.2016 154 113.18 On-going

Empowerment and Poverty Reduction
5 | “VazhndhuKaattuvom” Project

Rajasthan Rural Livelihoods Project Rajasthan 22.6.2011 31.10.2016 162.7- 35.01 On-going
6 40=122.7

KeralaLocal Government and Service Delivery Kerala 16.9.2011 30.06.2017 200.00 127.82 On-going
7 Project

National Rura Livelihoods Project Central 8.8.2011 31.12.2017 1000- 221.61 On-going
8 500=500

North East Rura Livelihoods Project Nagaland, Mizoram, 12.03.2012 31.03.2017 130.00 13.01 On-going
9 Tripuraand Sikkim.

Rajasthan Agricultural Competitiveness project Rajasthan 02.07.2012 30.04.2019 109.00 143 On-going
10

National Dairy Support project Central 22.06.2012 29.11.2019 352- 64.49 On-going
11 97=255

Additional Financing for Bihar Rural Livelihoods Bihar 05.09.2012 31.10.2016 100.00 63.06 On-going

12

project




Additional Financing for Himachal Pradesh Mid- Himachal Pradesh 22.01.2013 31.03.2017 37 20.44 On-going

Himalayan Watershed Devel opment Project
13

Karnataka Watershed Development Project-I| Karnataka 23.04.2013 31.12.2018 60 3.84 On-going
14 | Sujaa

Bihar Panchayat Strengthening Project Bihar 21.08.2013 31.12.2017 84 0.54 On-going
15

Rajasthan Road Sector M odernisation Rajasthan 10.03.2014 31.12.2018 160 75.55 On-going
16

Bihar Integrated Social Protection Strengthening Bihar 07.08.2014 31.03.2020 84 0.30 On-going
17 | project

UttarakhandDecemtralised watershed Uttarakhand 121.2 3.77 On-going

devel opment project-Ph.I1
18 15.07.2014 30.09.2021

Andhra Pradesh Rural Inclusive Growth Project Andhra Pradesh 75 0.00 On-going
19 | (APRIG) 02.02.2016 | 30.06.2020

Neeranchal National Watershed Devel opment Neeranchal 178.5 NIL On-going
20 | Programme 08.02.2016 31.03.2022
21 | TelanganaRual Inclusive Growth Project Telangana yet to be started | 30.06.2020 75 NIL On-going
22 OrissaRural Livelihoods Project - TRIPTI Orissa 31.3.2009 30.06.2015 82.4 67.52 Completed
23 | Assam Agriculture Competivieness Project Assam 24.02.2005 | 15032015 | 154 162.20 Completed

Tamil Nadu Empowerment and Poverty 120.64 Completed
24 | Reduction Tamil Nadue 24.10.2005 30.09.2014 120

Himachal Pradesh Mid-Himalayan Watershed Himachal Pradesh 24.2.2006 31.3.2013 60 57.08 Completed

Development Project
25

National Agricultural Innovation Project Central 18.9.2006 30.6.2014 200 120.98 Completed
26

Karnataka Panchayats Strengthening Project Karnataka 4.10.2006 31.12.2012 120 113.29 Completed
27
8 Bihar Rural Livelihoods Project Bihar 1.10.2007 31.10.2012 63 63.93 Completed

Madhya Pradesh District Poverty Initiatives Madhya Pradesh 13.10.2009 31.12.2014 100 91.36 Completed

29

Project - Phase |




Annexure

FB-111 Section, Ml Division

World Bank Aided Rural Water and Irrigation Sector Projects

(figures in USD million)

Sl. Name of the Projects Centre/ Date of Date of Assist | Cumulative Remarks
No. State Agreeme Closing ance disbursemen
nt Size tason
31.1.2016

1. Madhya Pradesh Water Sector | Madhya 30.11.2004 | 30.6.2015 394.00 | 387.40 Closed
Restructuring Project Pradesh

2. Tamil Nadu Irrigated Tamil Nadu 12.2.2007 30.6.2015 335.00 | 289.57 Closed
Agriculture Modernization and
Water-Bodies Restoration and
Management Project
(TN 1AM WARM)

3. Andhra Pradesh and Andhra 8.6.2007 31.7.2016 189.00 | 146.88 Ongoing
TelanganaCommunity Based Pradesh
Tank Management Project

4. Orissa Community Tanks Orissa 27.1.2009 30.6.2016 64.00 38.50 Ongoing
Management Project

5. Andhra Pradesh&Telangana Andhra 14.8.2010 31.7.2016 450.6 179.46 Ongoing
Water Sector Improvement Pradesh&Tel
Project. angana

6. Dam Rehabilitation and 21.12.2011 | 30.6.2018 31455 | 24.44 Ongoing
Improvement Project Centre
Participating States: Kerala,
Madhya Pradesh, Orissa, Tamil
Nadu & Central Water
Commission

7. West Bengal Accelerated West Bengal | 19.3.2012 31.12.2017 | 250.00 | 22.77 Ongoing
Development of Minor
Irrigation Project(ADMI)

8. Uttar Pradesh Water Sector Uttar 24.10.2013 | 31.10.2020 | 360.00 | 47.94 Ongoing
Restructuring Project Phase-11 | Pradesh

9. Andhra Pradesh&Telangana Andhra 22.1.2010 31.5.2016 250.00 | 72.53 Ongoing
Rural WSS Project. Pradesh&Tel

angana

10 Uttaranchal Rural WSS Project | Uttaranchal 16.10.2006 | 31.12.2015 | 120.00 | 119.95 closed
with 30.5.2014 31.12.2015 24.00 13.71
Additional Financing

11. 2" Kerala Rural Water Supply Kerala 15.2.2012 30.6.2017 155.30 | 45.28 Ongoing
and Sanitation Project
(Jalanidhi-11)

12. Rural Water Supply and Centre 7.2.2014 31.3.2020 325.00 | 12.57 Ongoing
Sanitation Project for Low
Income States

13. Maharashtra Rural Water Maharashtra | 30.5.2014 31.3.2020 165.00 | 6.29 Ongoing
Supply and Sanitation Project

14. Punjab Rural WSSP-I1 (Its 1% Punjab 11.5.2015 31.3.2021 248.00 | 27.09 Ongoing
phase was closed on
31.12.2014)

15 Rajasthan Water Sector Rajasthan 15.03.2002 | 31.3.2013 156.20 | 123.55 Closed
Restructuring Project

16. | 2 Karnataka Rural Water Karnataka 17.7.2010 | 30.6.2014 | 138.00 | 127.25 closed

Supply and Sanitation Project




Externally aided (IFAD* assisted) projects (in US$ million)
Nmae of the project State/Central Date of Closing Assistance |Cumulative |Remark
S.No Start Date Size Disbursemen |(Ongoing or
tupto Completed)
31.01.2016
Orissa Tribal Empowerment Orissa 15.7.2003 | 30.09.2016 35 24.61 On-going
1 |and Livelihoods Programme
Post-Tsunami Sustainable|  Tamil Nadu 9.7.2007 | 31.3.2016 30 4.44 On-going
2 |Livelihoods Programme for
the Coastal Areas of Tamil
Tegaswini - Rural Women's| Madhya Pradesh 28 13.44 On-going
3 |Empowernment  Programme 23.7.2007 |30.09.2017
,MP
Tejaswini - Rural Women'sy] Maharashtra 26.44 26.87 On-going
4 |Empowernment Programme 30.09.2017
,MH
Mitigating Poverty in Rajasthan 11.12.2008 | 31.12.2016 30.3 14.11 On-going
5 |Western Rajasthan
Programme
Convergence of Agricultural] Maharashtra 4.12.2009 | 31.12.2017 40.1 14.98 On-going
Inverventions in Mahrashtras
6 Distressed Districts Project
North-Eastern Region] Meghaaya, 12.07.2010 | 30.09.2016 20 20.29 On-going
. Community Resources| Manipur and
Management  Project for Assam
Upland Areas - |l
8 Integrated Livelihood| Uttarakhand 01.02.2012 | 01.02.2019 90 11.02 On-going
Support project
Jharkhand Tribal On-going
9 |Empowement and
Livelihoods Programme Jharkhand 4.10.2013 |31.12.2021 51 3.53
Meghalaya Livelihood and On-going
10 |Access to Market Project
(MeghaLAMP) Meghaaya |9.12.2014 (30.06.2023 50 1.50
Jharkhand - Chhattisgarh| Jharkhand and | 21.6.2001 | 30.06.2012 22.8 20.82 Compl eted
11 |Tribal Development| Chhatisgarh
Programme
1 Livelihood Improvement| Uttarakhand and| 1.10.2004 {31.12.2012| 39.91 34.65 Completed
Project for the Himalayas Meghalaya
Priyadarshini:  Women's| Uttar Pradesh | 4.12.2009 |31.12.2017 30.2 592 Completed
Empowerment & and Bihar
13

Livelihoods Programme in
Mid-Gangetic Plains

*|FAD- International Fund for
Agricultural Development




LIST OF ONGOING RURAL ROAD PROJECTS UNDER IMPLEMENTATION

Name of the
Project

Date of Start

Closing Date

Assistance
Size

Disbursement up
to 31.1.2016

On going

L. No. 2881-
IND : Rural
Connectivity
Investment
Program
(Project — 1)

5.6.2013

31.12.2017

US$ 252M

174,177

Ongoing

L. No. 3065-
IND : Rural
Connectivity
Investment
Program
(Project — 2)

31.3.2014

31.12.2017

US$ 275M

122,153

Ongoing

L. No. 3306-
IND : Rural
Connectivity
Investment
Program
(Project — 3)

29.12.2015

30.6.2018

US$ 273 M

296,330

Ongoing




B. List of Closed Rural Road Projects during the last three years

Loan . States Net Loan
Project Name Approval Closed \
No. J covered PP ('000)
2445 Rural Road Sector Il Inv. Assam & West
Program (Project 3) Bengal 26-Sep-08 | 19-Nov-13 1,21,730
2535 Rural Road Sgctor Il Inv. Assam, Orissa,
Program (Project 4) West Bengal 07-Aug-09 | 23-Apr-13 1,85,000
Rural Road Sector Il Inv. Chhattisgarh, MP,
2651 Program (Project 5) Orissa, West 1,92,258
Bengal 06-Jul-10 | 01-Jan-15




